Legistar File ID No. 20-681 Agenda Item No. 27



## Monterey County Board of Supervisors

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Jane Parker seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to approve Consent Calendar Item Number's 20 through 39 excluding Consent Item No. 19 which was continued for the requested information to another date to be determined.

a. Authorize the Auditor-Controller to increase revenue and appropriations in the Economic Development Fund (Fund 011 - Department 1050 - Unit 8516 - Appropriations Code CAO040) to recognize the investment of \$1,760,000 by the U.S. Department of Commerce, Economic Development Administration (EDA) in the County's Small Business Revolving Loan Fund (SBRLF) (4/5th vote required).

b. Authorize the Housing Program Manager or their Designee to sign the Financial Assistance Award grant from the U.S. Department of Commerce, EDA and any other documents and certifications that may be required to comply with the grant terms and conditions;

c. Approve changes to the SBRLF Administrative Manual to make the program more responsive to the current needs of the business community; and,

d. Certify that the SBRLF is being operated consistent with the EDA approved Administrative Plan.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 15<sup>th</sup> day of September 2020, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting September 15, 2020.

Dated: September 15, 2020 File ID: 20-681 Agenda Item No.: 27

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California Joe o De